Case Number: 3325499/2019



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant Respondent

Mr A Partington v D Joyce & Sons Limited

Heard at: Cambridge On: 11 December 2020

**Before:** Employment Judge Tynan

**Appearances** 

For the Claimant: Did not attend and was not represented

For the Respondent: Mr Joyce, Director

## STRIKE OUT JUDGMENT

- 1. The case was listed for a Final Hearing on 11 December 2020, the Claimant failed to attend the Hearing and there was no explanation for his non-attendance.
- 2. The Tribunal was satisfied that Notice of the Hearing had been sent to the Claimant (and indeed, that Mr Joyce of the Respondent had received the same Notice from the Tribunal and was in attendance). The Hearing was delayed until 10:30am to allow the Claimant a reasonable opportunity to attend in case he had been delayed in getting to Tribunal.
- 3. His non-attendance was consistent with the Respondent's complaints that the Claimant had consistently failed to attend meetings, or reply to correspondence.
- 4. The Claimant's complaints that he was unfairly dismissed and that he is owed wages, are struck out on the basis that they are not actively pursued by him.

Employment Judge Tynan 11/12/2020
Sent to the parties on:13/01/2021
For the Tribunal Office

Case Number: 3325499/2019

## Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.